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lbstract 

~adriplegia subsequent to cervical spinal cord injury is now survivable because of 

Ldvances in medical technology. Nurses are closely involved with these injured people 

ret few studies on the condition are reported in nursing literature. In this limited study, 

1sing grounded theory methodology, findings, important to nursing, emerged that 

Iuadriplegic people, despite their dependence, strive to live as independently as possible. 

~rom this a theoretical model was developed and diagrammed to demonstrate the 

::ontinuing movement which quadriplegic people constantly experience of fluctuations 

)etween the two polarities of dependence and independence. 

From nine participants, selected by snowball sampling, data were collected in a semi

structured interview and analysed by constant comparative analysis. The core process 

which emerged was categorised as 'living with a damaged body' . This is the given of 

quadriplegia, a constant, irreversible biological condition which enforces dependence on 

others for life sustaining care. Four subsidiary processes were identified, three, which 

contribute to movement towards independence, were categorised as, 'discovering life', 

'generating family and social support', and 'seeking satisfaction from work and play' . 

The remaining process which opposes movement toward independence is categorised as 

'battling the odds', and drags quadriplegic people towards dependence. Disability is a 

socially constructed notion which creates many barriers or 'odds' against which they 

must constantly battle. Validation to confinn these findings and the theoretical model 

was obtained from two, non-participant, well-adjusted, long term, quadriplegic 

professionals. 

Nurses are in an ideal position to contribute to the movement of quadriplegic persons 

towards their desired state of independence and to prevent as much slippage back to 

dependence as is possible, given the core process of ~ving . with a damaged body. To 

make an effective contribution nurses need to know and understand the five categories of 

process. The model is designed to assist nurses to do this. 



Acknowledgments 

There are several groups of people who have made a significant contribution to this 

study. First, I wish to thank the participants who provided the data. Without them this 

study would not have happened. They have been generous with their time and with the 

sharing of their experiences. Second, the two people who live with quadriplegia 

discussed the findings with me and confirmed the validity of the theoretical model. 

To members of my family and friends who have helped me to complete the study. 

Without their interest, love and support this study might not have been completed. I 

also received help with editing, computing ability and diagrammatic skills. 

Finally, my supervisor at Massey University has been a gentle but rigorous guide. I 

have appreciated her hard work, her affirmation and her sense of humour. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Introduction 

Chapter 1 

Chapter2 

Personal interest in the topic 

Organisation of this research study 

Literature review 

1 

2 

3 

5 

Introduction 5 

Review of anatomy and physiology 5 

Spinal cord injuries 7 

Immediate concerns and management 9 

Stabilisation of the fracture 10 

Potential long tenn complications of spinal cord injury 11 

Reintegration 13 

C~oo~~th 15 

The experience of spinal cord injury 17 

Living with a chronic health problem 21 

Family involvement 23 

The provision of health care 27 

Sununary 29 

Research Methodology 31 

Introduction 31 

Rationale for using a qualitative methodology 31 

Grounded theory methodology 35 

Selection of participants 40 

The participants 41 

The setting 42 

Data collection 43 

Memoing 45 

Transcribing the interviews 47 

Data analysis - constant comparison analysis 48 



Substantive coding 

Theoretical codes 

Categories 

Ethical considerations 

Summary 

Chapter 3 Living with a Damaged Body 

Introduction 

The participants 

The nature of spinal cord injury 

Reliance on the Health Service 

In the Beginning 

In the Short Term 

In the Long Term 

Medical Complications 

On Showering, Shaving and Excreting 

In and Out ofBed 

Living with Pain and Managing the Pain 

Conclusion 

Chapter4 Discovering Life 

Introduction 

Pre-Injury 

From the old life to the new life 

Discovering life - the process 

A better life 

Summary 

Chapter 5 Generating Family and Social Support 

Introduction 

In the Beginning 

In the Short Term 

49 

51 

53 

55 

57 

58 

58 

58 

59 

62 

62 

63 

65 

66 

67 

69 

69 

72 

73 

73 

75 

75 

77 

80 

82 

84 

84 

84 

86 



In the Long Term 88 

Primary Relationships 91 

Intimacy and the like 91 

Relating with care-givers who are friends and family 94 

Housing 96 

Surrmruuy 98 

Chapter 6 Seeking Satisfaction in Work and Play 99 

Introduction 99 

Working before injury 99 

Preparing for a financially rewarding career 100 

Engaging in a rich and full social life 103 

Travel and other things 105 

Summary 106 

Chapter 7 Battling the Odds 107 

Introduction 107 

Being segregated 108 

Being in the minority 109 

Fighting bureaucracy 110 

Acquiring and managing money 113 

Finding employing and managing care-givers 115 

Being on the receiving end of care-giving 118 

Assuming that disability is a social problem 120 

Summary 121 



Chapter 8 Dependence and Independence 

The model 

Justification from the data 

Chapter 9 Discussion and implications of the study 

Implications and recommendations for nursing 

Suggestions for further research 

Evaluation of this study 

Size of sample 

Transcribing process 

Scientific adequacy 

Auditability, credibility and fittingness 

Summary 

Conclusion 

References 

Appendices · 

123 

123 

125 

128 

128 

141 

143 

144 

144 

145 

146 

148 

149 

150 

161 


